Add:

NDA remedial decommissioning costs which are capital in
budgets but taken through the SoCNE 2,002,699 2,051,013

Capital Grants 1,507,472 1,351,725

Share of profit/loss of joint ventures and associates (187,156) (951)

Other non-budget (43,793) 72,174

Share of minority interest - 5,263

Research and Development costs 7,405,902 6,831,269

Less:

Non-budgetary income - (103,858)

Profit on disposal of shares - (190,915)

Non-budget, non voted items in respect of BIS
(Postal Services Act 2011) Company Limited and B
Company Limited (42,930) (74,305)

Expected return on pension scheme assets (40,825) (36,510)

Gains/(losses) on defined benefit scheme - (5,219)

NDA income scored in SOPS only 126,783 114,345

Capital Income in SOCNE (54,521) (10,765)

Research and Development income (488,889) (411,290)

Other:

Impact of intra group transactions 60,583 (26,135)

Other differences 12,814 6,313

Net Expenditure for the period in Consolidated
Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure (94,360,261) 86,410,206

The prior year comparatives present the Net Operating Expenditure as reported at 31 March 2018.
This is restated following a Machinery of Government change – see note 27.

Annual report and accounts 2018-1998

SoPS 3: Reconciliation of net resource outturn to net cash requirement

2018-19

Estimate Outturn

Net total
Outturn

compared
with Estimate:

saving/(excess)

£’000 £’000 £’000

Resource Outturn (88,233,251) (104,618,400) 16,385,149

Capital Outturn 11,541,348 10,397,267 1,144,081

(76,691,903) (94,221,133) 17,529,230

Accruals to cash adjustments:

Adjustments to remove non-cash items:

Depreciation 975 161,356 (160,381)

New provisions and adjustments to previous provisions (133,466) (10,253) (123,213)

Other non-cash items 17,168 (29,165) 46,333

Adjustments for ALBs

Remove voted resource and capital 79,063,062 95,136,699 (16,073,637)

Add cash in grant-in-aid 11,593,405 10,978,148 615,257

Add share purchase and loans 217,886 (217,886)

Less share capital repayment (23,861) 23,861

Adjustments to reflect movements in working balances:

Increase/(decrease) in receivables 920,059 (145,094) 1,065,153

(Increase)/decrease in payables 150,452 (150,452)

Use of provisions 314,186 283,348 30,838

Financial guarantees called in 10,637 (10,637)

Non-voted budget items:

Removal of non-voted budget items: 1,322,675 1,278,130 44,545

Net cash requirement 16,406,161 13,787,150 2,619,011

Accountability report 99

SoPS 4: Income payable to the Consolidated Fund

SoPS 4.1: Analysis of income payable to the Consolidated Fund
In addition to income retained, the following income was payable to the Consolidated Fund. Cash
receipts are shown in italics.

2018-19 2017-18

Outturn Outturn

Income Receipts Income Receipts

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Operating income of the NDA 654,497 654,497 851,538 863,000

Other operating income 193,362 193,362 1,821,334 1,821,334

Income from coal pension surpluses 617,400 617,400 - -

Total income payable to the
Consolidated Fund 1,465,259 1,465,259 2,672,872 2,684,334

In the prior year there was £1.62 billion paid over to the Consolidated Fund in respect of the sale of the
Green Investment Bank.

SoPS 4.2: Consolidated Fund income
Consolidated Fund income shown in SoPS note 4.1 above does not include any amounts collected
by the Department where it was acting as agent for the Consolidated Fund rather than as principal.
Full details of income collected as agent for the Consolidated Fund are in the department’s Trust

[…]

£16 million decrease in the carrying amount, which was recognised in the adjustment to the general
fund opening balances.

• The British Business Bank (BBB)’s Enterprise Capital Fund commitments to provide loans under
market rates were designated under IFRS 9 to be measured at fair value through profit or loss
because the group of financial assets and financial liabilities is managed and its performance
is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with a documented investment strategy and
information is provided internally on that basis to the key management personnel. For clarity, the
loan commitment liabilities were transferred out from provisions to be disclosed together with
financial guarantee liabilities.

(c) Impacts of transition to financial statement line items

The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 9 on assets, revaluation reserve and
general fund at 31 March 2018:

Annual report and accounts 2018-19128

Closing
balance
under
IAS 39 at 31
March 2018 Transfers

Gross carrying
amount
remeasurement
under IFRS 9

Expected
credit loss
remeasurement
under IFRS 9

Reclassification
from AFS to
amortised cost

Opening
balance
under
IFRS 9 at 1
April 2018

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Receivables 2,001 - - (2) - 1,999

Total impact
on current
assets - - (2) -

Other financial
assets 4,336 (430) 27 (25) (1) 3,907

Investments
in joint
ventures and
associates 367 461 - - - 828

Total
impacts on
non-current
assets 31 27 (25) (1)

Derivatives (15,806) (31) - - - (15,837)

Provisions (240,935) 184 - - - (240,751)

Financial
guarantee
and loan
commitment
liabilities (61) (184) 16 - - (229)

Total
impacts on
non-current
liabilities (31) 16 - -

General fund 250,098 (926) (43) 27 1 249,157

Revaluation
reserve (2,915) 926 - - - (1,989)

Total
impacts on
reserves - (43) 27 1

1.6.2 IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’

IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’ replaces IAS 18 ‘Revenue’ and IAS 11
‘Construction Contracts’ and has been adopted by the public sector from 1 April 2018. The new
standard requires the Group to apportion revenue earned from contracts to individual promises,
or performance obligations, on a stand-alone selling price basis, based on a five-step model. The
FReM removes the option to adopt IFRS 15 retrospectively, and therefore any difference between
the previous carrying amount and the carrying amount under IFRS 15 has been recognised as